Doc#. 1505057016 fee: $74.00

UNOFFICI AL GRS

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

This documant was prepared by
Home Retention Services, ing.,
Modifications Depariment

Recording Requested by/
After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
4700 Bissonnat Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77038

5700 Bissonnot Bireet
Suita 1600

Mussion, TA 77038
4.856.0F4.0124

AR

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMEMT

CQrder 1D 12518069
iLoan Mumber: 71050834

Borower: Geannine G Harris and Gerald WV Harris

Original Loan Amount: $410,250.00

Original Morigage Date. 5/18/2005
{egal Description: See Exhibit ‘A

Recording Reference: See Exhibit'B'

Project ID: 12516065



1505057016 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

sk of Bmeries

Modification Agresment
{Bervicer Copyl

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Bank of America, N.A.

Aftn Home Retention Division: CA6-918-02-48
400 NATIONAL WAY

Simi Valley, CA 83085

Loan # 2128208571050834606563

{Page 1 of 11}

L e

F1050834+ STHFISFOPMD 0 PG 13/ 03, 2128-13




1505057016 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document was prepared by
Home Hetention Services, Ing.
Modifications Depariment

9700 diszonnet Sireet
Su:teiﬁf“ s

Houston, 1)( 77038
1877.422.1761

_ SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE |

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Medification Agreemaont ("Agreement”), effective on the date set forth below, between
GEANNINE G HARRIS AND GERALD W HARRIS, (the "Borrower(s)') and Bank of America, NA.
("Lender™), amends and supplements 71} he Morigage, Dead of Trust, or Deed to Secure Delyt (the
“Security Instrument”}, dated the 12 day o ivay, 2005 and in the amount of $410,250,00, and {2} the Note
bearing the same data as, and secured by, the sacurily Instrument which covers the real and personal
property describsd in the Security Instrumant and defined thersin as in the "Property”, located at 4523 8
Ellis Ava, Chicago, IL 806532, (See Exhibit A for Leoul Description if applicable) “Property”

Sas Exhibit B for assignments of record if applicable

if my reprasantations in Section 1 below continue to be trus In il material respects, than this Modification
Agreement {"Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and supplement {1} the Monigage
or Deed of Trust {"Mortgage™) on the Property and (2) the Note sszured by the Morigage, and any
previous modifications to the Morigage andfor Note. The Morfgage ‘apy Note together, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents”, Chanitalized terms used in this
Agreement and nof defined hare have the meaning given to tham in the Loan Documents.

| have received thres coples of this Agreement. After | sign and return two cop.as Of this Agreement fo
Lender, 1 will retain the other copy for my records. This Agreemant will not tale effect unless the
preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have been satisfied.

1. My Repressentations and Covenants. | certify, represent lo Lender, covenant and agree:

{ am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and {2} | do not have sufficient incorne or access i

OGO

EORAS P ETHFIEFOY F‘KG__&13 F03 212413

{Page 2 of 11)




1505057016 Page: 4 of 14

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

sufficient liquid assets 1o make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

A Thers has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Proparty since | signed
the Loan Documants. A permissible change would be any transfer that the iender is
required by law to allow.

8. { have provided documentation for all income that | receive and | understand that | am not
teruirad o disclose child support or alimony unless | chose o vely on such income whan
rargasting o gualify for this Loan Modification ("Modification”).

C. Unide - penalty of perjury, all documents and information that | {or any third party on my
behall) have provided to Lender in connection with this Agresment, including the
documents 20d information regarding my sligibility for the Program, are irue and correct.

o, | have made all pavmants required under a trial pericd plan or loan workout plan.
2. Acknowledgements and Preceaditions to Modification. | understand and acknowliedge that:
A if prior to the Modification Effecuve Date as sel forth in Section 3 below, Lender

determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are ne longer true and
correst, or any covenant in Section/Lhas not heen performed, the Loan Documents will
not be modified and this Agreemen’ wii farminate. In that event, Lender will have all of
the rights and remedies provided by the Laoan Documents; and

B | understand that the Loan Documents will ot be maodified unless and untll (1) | retum
sighed and notarized coples of this Agreement 0 Lender, {2) the Lender accepts this
kodification by signing it, and (3) the Modification Fifective Date (as defined in Section 3
below) has ooourred. | further undsrstand and agree that Lender will not be obligated to
madify the Loan Documents if | fall to meet any of the (endirements under this
Agresment.

3. The Modification. If afi of my representations in Saction 1 continue to be oy In all material
raspects and all preconditions to the madification set forth in Section 2 above have been mat, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified on March 01, 2015 (the vcaification
Effactive Date™). | understand that if | have fziled to make any payments as a piecondition o this
modification under a trial period plan or loan workeut plan, this madification will not sk effect,
The Maturity Date will be: June 01, 2035,

A, The modified principal balance of my Neote will include all amounts and arrearages that

{Page 3 of 11}

710608344 STHFISFOPMD_ 51362015 0225

13103 212813



?‘iﬂ

L AR

1505057016 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

will be past due as of ths Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, charges, escrow advances, and other costs, but excluding unpaid lale
charges, collectively, {("Unpaid Amounis”} less any amournts paid to Lender but not
praviously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be
$538,773.39 (tha "New Principai Balance"). Any fees or charges incurred in connection
with the servicing of your loan which were not invoiced before we calculated the Unpaid
Amounts will appear on your monthly statement under "Fees and Charges.” These
amounts may be paid when billed or at any time afterward. They will nof accrue Interest
oriatefees. If they remain unpaid, they must be satisfied at the earlier of: (i} the date you
sell o ransfer an interest in the Property, (i) the date you pay the entire New Principal
Ratance, ordill) the Maturity Date. | understand that by agreeing fo add the Unpaid
Amounts toln outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interast
hased on the interost rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this
means that inte est will now acerue on the unpaid interest that is added to the
outstanding principal falance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

Intarest at the rate of 2.000% will begin (0 acorue on the Mew Principal Balance as of
February 01, 2015 and the firgt naw monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will
be due on March 01, 2015, My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

{Page d of 11}

AR

PKG_137C3 212813



1505057016 Page: 6 of 14

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

Years . | interest | Interest Rate | Monthly | Estimated [Total” T Payment | Number of
Rate | Change Principal and Monthly Monthly Begins On | Monthly
3 Date 1 interest Escrow Fayment® T Payments
Payment - Pavment '
» S . Amound 1 Amount® S : i
Years | Z000% ¢ 02017205 | $2,684.22 T $456.54 $4,153.76 Q30120951 38
1-3 1+ May adjust May adjust i
RENRICIEIN R [ A | pericdically | periodically | Lot
Yeard | 3.000% |0001/2018 | $2920817 | Mayadjust | Mayadjust | 03/01/2018 |12
' ) i pariodically pericdically
Vears | 3.825% | 02012019 14305663 “Mayadiust 7 May adjust | 03042019 7 108
8§21 perindically pariodically 3
* I escrow payments ara zotected by Lender, Lender may adjust such payments
periodically in accordance with auplicable law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may
change accordingly.
The terms in this Section 3.B. sup<ipads any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, and previcus loan modiisetions including (but not limited ta) provisions for
an adiustable or interast-anly rate.

C. i will be in default if | do not comply with the tervs of the Loan Documents, as modified

by thiz Agresment.
4, Additional Agreements. Lender and { agree to the following:

A. All persons, or their suthonized representative(s), who signed he Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless {1) a bottower or co-borrowsr is decaasad, (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divarced and the property has beet, franferrad to one
spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an intersst in
the property need not sign this Agresment (although the non-signing spovse may
continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documenis); or {53 lender
has waived this requirement in writing.

g This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial perind plan,

of loan workout plan that | previousily entered into with Lender.

T

{Page 5of 11}

¥, 13/ 03 212813



710

HIALARILIR

SOB34+STHFISFOPMD 31302015

1505057016 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agresinents, and requirementis of the Loan Documents, incluging my
agreement to make all paymeants of taxes, insurance premiums, assessiments, Escrow
tems, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may periodically change
over the term of my Loan.

vha Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
acworaance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Doouments, except as expressly modified by this
Agresment ceagin in ull force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shall be undersiood
or construed to bo o satisfaction or release in wholg or in part of the obligations confained
in the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressiy
maodified by, this Agresment, Lender and | will be bouna by, and will comply with, all of
the terms and conditio s T the Loan Documents.

| will pay {o Lender on the day payments are dus under the Loan Documants as
amended by this Agresment, uniil the Loan is pald in full, a sum {the "Funds™ to provide
for payment of amounts due for (alwexes and assessments and other tems which can
atlain prictity over the Mortgage as & Hep or encumbrance on the Property; {b) leasshold
payments or ground rents on the Proparty, Bany, (o) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Docursents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any,
or any sums payable fo Lender in lisy of e payment of mortgage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Dacuments: and {8} eny community association dues, fees,
and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed Thase items are calied "Escrow
items". | shall promptly furnish to Lender all nofices of arioents fo be paid under this
Section 4.F. | shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems uniass Lender walves my
ohiigation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow items. Lends®may walve my abiigation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or alt Escrow ltems at any time. Amyouch waiver may
anly ba in wiiting. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay directly, whe | and where
pavabie, the amounts due for any Escrow fems for which payment of &~1ds has bsen
wailved by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing
such payment within such fime period as Lender may require. My obligation 'omake
such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to Le a covenant
and agresment contained In the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow [tems
directly, pursuant io a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Hem, Lender

{Page G of 11}

RGO T

ol s -



1505057016 Page: 8 of 14

-UNOFFICIAL COPY

|00

. 7T1050834+3TH)

O
F!SFOPMDW{)’(SOOTSM{J?%

may exerclse Its rights under the Loan Dosuments and this Agresmant and pay such
amount and | shall than be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow items at any tima by a netice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, § shall pay o Lender
all Fundis, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Saction 4.F.

L ender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {(a) sufficient to permit
Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estale Settlemeant
Ploowiures Act ("RESPAY, and {b) not fo excesd the maximum amount & lender can
requireunder RESPA. Lander shall estimate the amount of Funds dus on the basis of
current dala and reasonabls estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or
oiherwise i nccordance with applicable law.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of
the Loan Documerts f all or any part of the Proparty or any interestin it is sold or
ranaferred without Lend2r’s prior writen consent, Lender may, at lts option, requirs
immediate payment in fud ot all sums secured by the Morigage. However, Lender shall
not exercise this option if stats or federal iaw, rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise of
such option as of the date of sush-cale or transfer, If Lender exsrcises this option, Lender
shalf give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30
days fram the date the notice is delvsied or mailed within which | must pay all sums
sacured by the Mortgage. If [ fail to pay heue sums prior to the expiration of this peried,
Lender may invoke any remediss permitted ov-the Mortgage without further notice or
demand.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lendorwil allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreament, oniy W0 7 transferse of my property as
permitied under the Gam-5t Germain Acl, 12 U.8.0. Seuon 47013, A buyer or
transferee of the Properiy will not be permitied, under any ofhiar circumstance, to assuma
the Loan. Except as noted herain, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferes of the Property.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Nole {ords any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment ¢fa senalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Note, Is null and void.

I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar fitle
insurance product{s), andfor subordination agresment(s) that are necessary or required

{Pags ¥ of 11)

G.12iC



1505057016 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by Lender's procadures to ensure that the modified morigage loan Is in first-lian positlon
andfar is fully enforceable upon modification. Under any circumstance and not
withsfanding anyihing else to the conlrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not recaive
such fitle endorsement{s), title insurance product{s}, and/or subordination agreament(s),
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agreement will be nuil and void. 1 will allow Lender to attach an Exhibit to this
Loan Modification that will include a Legat Descriplion, recording information of the
vriginal security instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County
Clark's Offfos to allow for recording if and when recording becomes necassary for
Lender,

K | will axcecite such other docurents 28 may bs reasonably necessary either fo {1)
consummats thetonms and conditfons of this Agreemaent; or {2) correct the terms and
cenditions of this Agreement i an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. A
corrected Agreermns ntvill be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no
legal effect upon notice of such emor, if | elect not to sign such corrected Agreement, the
terms of the original Loar Documents, or the most recent modified terms currently in
effect, shal continue in full forde, and the terms of the original Lean Documents; or the
mast recent modified terms currently in effect, will not be modified by this Agresment.

L. CPTIONAL PRODUCTS PURCHAGED AFTER CLOSING. Any optional productis) | may
have purchased after the closing of my Loan, the cost for which | agreed io have added
to my Total Monthly Payment, will (1) renair, in force as long as | add the amount dus
and owing fo my Total Monthly Pavment gach menth and {2} conlinue to be governed by
the terms of the documents the provider of the apticaal product delivered (o me
{"Governing Documents”), unless | (a) notify the privider of the optional product of my
request to cancel; or (b} fall io pay any and all amounts nayable when dus, at which time
the oplicnal product may termirate as provided under the Coverning Documents. i
have questions about any optional product(s) | may have purdiased, | should call Bank of
America at 1.800.641.5288.

M. i any document related o the Loan Documents andfor this Agreemendivinst, misplaced, |
misstated, inaccurately reflects the frue and correct terms and conditions of the ioan as
modified, of is otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender’s request to sxacute,
acknowledge, initial and deliver (o Lender any docurmentation Lender deemaccessary.
if the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
inss associated with 2 demand an the original note. All documents that Lender requests
of me under this shall be referred to as the "Documents™. | will deliver the Dacumenis

AR

{Page 8 of 11)

PKG_13/C3 2129013



1505057016 Page: 10 of 14

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

within ten (10) days after | recaive Lender’s written request for such replacement.

N. if the principa! balance of my loan increased as a result of this modification, the morigage
insurance pramiums, if any, on my loan may increase. if my morlgags insurance
premium ingreases, my monthly mortgage payment will be higher. Furthermore, the date
o which | may request canceflation of morigage insurance may change as a result of the
higher unpaid principal balance,

{Page §of 11}

JAHRL RGBT

R GE R R RAE

71050834+ 5 THFISFOPMD_01302 PKG_13/C3_2126-13]



1505057016 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have exscuted this Agreement.
{Signatures must be signed exsctiy as printed, original signature required, no pholocopies accepted)

it
e

i
f?fﬁff ik, f«g ¢, S j’“‘ J/ﬂf/’j
P j:a%% s Date
(I :’:‘:}{ - .:,: / f« 1”‘ PR "; ; fﬁ‘:‘f - (Sea‘) 2/’ 2/2() /’ (’7
' G Date

Borrower Gerald W Haris

__I8psneDelow This Line For Acknowledgement]

STATE of ILLINCGIS
County of: QGOK; i

20 ( g i} DY

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me o) this ;;’2 _i#_dayof Fﬁbmﬁwﬂ/
-ﬁ‘g’?‘?‘s’f{i{\ij *«‘? HA'RRi% n‘m) ngv“ H "H’ﬁ“g/*‘c P mmssofparsonsr:kmw:aﬁgedj.

5

%1}:2\ b Q if’i i ﬁ_a %’L\w

P uggﬁme SE&;." :z"""""' (Signaure;ﬂ" Person Tak:ng Acknawiedgemem)
m‘mﬁﬁsﬁfm .. B0 Vodrone Mnning Toou U\uti%‘%ﬁ
- Sito of linole ; (Tatse or Bahk)! 0

£ My Commission Expires June 06,2018 §

{Oeria Number, if any)

T A
Ll "? if b

My Commission Expires:

i

{Page 1}of 11}

|

8B O R

OB STHRISFOP

PKG. 13/C3_2128-13



1505057016 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NDT WRITE BELOW THIS LENE
THES SECT!ON 1S FOR ENTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

%{f /:; fonts—

Deloras Sanford AV.R,, Stewart/i_ender Services, Inc, Date

By: Stewart Lender Services, Inc., its attorney in fact

W/

e

-

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On February 17, 2015 before me, Prudence Bartloinh Hotary Publlic-Stewart Lender Services, fig,
personally appeared ﬁéiafes Sanfmci ANPLS u@_af? Lendler Services, dhes, p&monaily known to me to
be the person whose nafive & suliscribed to the within instriment and 5t knowiedged that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signatioe on the instrument the person,

or entity behalf of which the person acied, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

;y o b7 e et ettt

ey
. ) # mqu % w'\uow
ey o F ! ‘&x
Signature 7 AL fﬁm et oian P ole et |
L - My G r:smm galat ENgies
f‘i’:#f-‘«e’ﬂwvi {,;,r 24 v

:%w...

%.\m,.,-.__..__._._;

Prudence Randolph

My cammission expires: November 07, 2017



1505057016 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

: 'Exmgﬂ?ﬁ' —
LEGAL DESCRIFTION

PIN: 20-02-318-012-0000

LOT 2 IV BARRY 2R0S. SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST )% OF BLOCK 6 (MEASURED BETWEEN
STREETS AS ORIGINALLY OPENED 33 FEET FROM THE CENTERS) HXCEPTING THE NORTH
108 FEET AND EXCEPTING THE SOUTH 228 FEET THERECOF, IN THE BAST % OF THE
SOUTHWEST % OF SRCTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD

PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COCY¥ COUNTY, ILLINCIS.



1505057016 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lander Saervices

Atin: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Strest, Sulte 1500
Houston, TX 77036

Order iD: 12516069 Project I0; 12516069
Loan Number; 71050834

EXHIBIT B

Borrower Name: Geannine G Harisand Gerald W Harris
Properly Addrass: 4523 S Eliis Ave, Clueago, Il 80653

This Modification Agreement amends and supnlements that cartain Mortgage/Deed of Trust (the Security
Instrument) recorded on 05/31/2005 as insvuirantDocument Number: 0515156103, and/or Boolk/Libar
Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the real racords of Cook County, State of IL.

Additional County Requlrements:
Criginal Loan Amount: $410,250.00
Original Mortgage Date: 5/18/2005
Lega! Description: See Exhibit 'A'
PIN /Tax ID: 20-02-313-012-0000

st

UM MG
« 1 2 & 1 B § & 8 # » 7 1 8% § &

T

g
iy
8 3



